Bill No. 1658-0

No. 31-04-0R

AN ORDINANCE

Authorizing acceptance and use, for a period of no less than six (6) months, of a 2004 MINI Cooper from MINI of Pittsburgh by the Allegheny County Sheriff's Office.

WHEREAS, MINI of Pittsburgh, a car dealership, desires to permit the use of a 2004 MINI Cooper to the Allegheny County Sheriff's Office for limited community and special events at no cost to Allegheny County; and

WHEREAS, Article IV Section 2(j) of the Allegheny County Home Rule Charter vests County's Council with the power and duty by ordinance to accepts gifts or donations of personal property on behalf of the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Authorization of Acceptance and Use of Personal Property

A. The County Council of Allegheny County does hereby approve the acceptance and use, for a period of no less than six (6) months, from MINI of Pittsburgh, a car dealership, of a 2004 MINI Cooper to the Allegheny County Sheriff's Office for limited community and special events at no cost to Allegheny County.

B. The appropriate County officers and officials are authorized to take such actions as are necessary to carry out the purposes of the authorization granted herein.

SECTION 2.

*

If any provision of this Ordinance shall be determined to be unlawful, invalid, void or unenforceable, then that provision shall be considered severable from the remaining provisions of this Ordinance which shall be in full force and effect. SECTION 3.

Š,

Any Resolution or Ordinance or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Ordinance is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution.

Enacted in Council, this 31st day of August 2004.

Council Agenda No 1658-04

Rich Fitzgerald President of Council

an Attest. John Mascio

Chief Clerk of Council

8 , 2004. VTIMBER Chief Executive Office

Approved:

Dan Onorato **Chief Executive**

Attest: **Donna Beltz**

Executive's Secretary



PETER R. DEFAZIO

SHERIFF

SHERIFF'S OFFICE

County of Allegheny

111 COURTHOUSE • 436 GRANT STREET PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219-2496 PHONE (412) 350-4700 • FAX (412) 350-5854





DENNIS SKOSNIK CHIEF DEPUTY

May 26, 2004

Mr. John Mascio Clerk of County Council Office of the County Council Room 119, Courthouse Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

Dear Mr. Mascio:

MINI of Pittsburgh will provide, for a period of no less than six months, the utilization of a 2004 MINI Cooper to the Allegheny County Sheriff's Office for limited community and special events at no cost to Allegheny County.

Pursuant to Article IV, Section 2(j) of the Home Rule Charter, we request that the Allegheny County Council adopt the enclosed ordinance authorizing the acceptance and use for no less than six months of the vehicle on behalf of Allegheny County for the purpose specified in this correspondence.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions concerning this request, please feel free to call me at 412-350-4711.

Sincerety. County of Allegheny

PRD:med

Enclosure

Mascio, J	ohn				144
CALL COMPANY OF A CALL	<pre>cc.cbcbcbcbcbbbcbbbcbbbcbbbcbbbbcbbbbc</pre>	111111111111111111111111111111111111111	00007040424942442768000		Contraction (Contraction of Contraction (Contraction of Contraction (Contraction of Contraction
From:	Divecchio, M	1			
Sent:	Thursday, Ju	uly 29, 20	04 3:16 F	M	
To:	Mascio, Joh	n			
Subject:	MINI Coope	r Ordinan	се		

Mr. Mascio:

As you requested. Thank you. Marianne DiVecchio



MINI COOPER.doc (23 KB)



MINI COOPER RDINANCE.doc (34